
 
TEL (503) 241-7242 ● FAX (503) 241-8160 ● hmt@dvclaw.com 

Suite 400 
333 S.W. Taylor 

Portland, OR 97204 
 
 

October 18, 2017 
 
Via Electronic Filing and Federal Express 

 
Mr. Steven V. King 
Executive Director 
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 
1300 S. Evergreen Pk. Dr. S.W. 
P. O. Box 47250 
Olympia, WA 98504-7250 

 
Re: WUTC v. PSE. 

Dockets UE-170033 and UG-170034 (Consolidated) 
 
Dear Mr. King: 

 
Please find enclosed an original and eleven (11) copies of the Initial Post-

Hearing Brief on behalf of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities in the above-
referenced dockets. 

 

Thank you for your assistance.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Enclosure 
cc: Service List 

/s/ Haley M. Thomas 
Haley M. Thomas 

mailto:hmt@dvclaw.com


 

CERTIFICATE OF 
SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day served the attached Initial Post-Hearing 

Brief of ICNU upon the parties below by electronic mail and U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. 
 

DATED this 18th day of October, 2017. 
 

Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
 

/s/ Haley M. Thomas 
Haley M. Thomas 

 
Ken Johnson  
Director – Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Puget Sound Energy 
P.O. Box 97034, PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
ken.s.johnson@pse.com 
 
WUTC 
Brett P. Shearer 
Sally Brown 
Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski 
Christopher M. Casey 
Andrew J. O’Connell 
Jeffrey Roberson 
WUTC 
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW  
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-7250 
bshearer@utc.wa.gov 
sbrown@utc.wa.gov 
jcameron@utc.wa.gov 
ccasey@utc.wa.gov 
aoconnel@utc.wa.gov 
jroberso@utc.wa.gov 
 
Sierra Club 
Travis Ritchie 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster 
Oakland, CA 94612 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
(via e-mail only) 
 

Puget Sound Energy 
Sheree S. Carson 
Jason Kuzma 
Donna Barnett 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 N.E. Fourth St. 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
scarson@perkinscoie.com 
jkuzma@perkinscoie.com 
dbarnett@perkinscoie.com 
psedrs@perkinscoie.com 
 
Public Counsel 
Lisa W. Gafken 
Armikka R. Bryant 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
LisaW4@atg.wa.gov 
ArmikkaB@atg.wa.gov 
 
The Energy Project 
Simon J. ffitch 
Attorney at Law 
321 High School Rd. NE 
Suite D3, Box No. 383 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
simon@ffitchlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Federal Executive Agencies 
Rita M. Liotta 
Counsel for the FEA 
Department of the Navy 
One Avenue of the Palms, Suite 161 
San Francisco, CA 94130 
Rita.liotta@navy.mil 
(via e-mail only) 
 
 
Northwest Industrial Gas Users 
Chad M. Stokes   
Tommy A. Brooks 
Doug Kincaid 
Cable Huston LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
cstokes@cablehuston.com 
tbrooks@cablehuston.com 
dkincaid@cablehuston.com 
 
Northwest Industrial Gas Users 
Edward Finklea 
Executive Director 
Northwest Industrial Gas Users 
545 Grandview Drive 
Ashland, OR 97520 
efinklea@nwigu.org 
 
 
The Kroger Co. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nucor Steel Seattle 
Damon E. Xenopoulos, Esq. 
Shaun C. Mohler, Esq. 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 
scm@smxblaw.com 
 
NW Energy Coalition 
Joni Bosh 
Wendy Gerlitz 
811 First Avenue, Suite 305 
Seattle, WA 98104 
joni@nwenergy.org 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
(via e-mail only) 
 
Renewable Northwest 
Dina Dubson Kelley 
Silvia Tanner 
421 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 1125 
Portland, OR 97204 
dina@renewablenw.org 
silvia@renewablenw.org 
(via e-mail only) 
 
Natural Resources Defense Council  
Noah Long 
Chuck Magraw 
501 8th Avenue 
Helena, MT 59601 
nlong@nrdc.org 
c.magraw@bresnan.net 
(via e-mail only) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:tbrooks@cablehuston.com


 
 
Federal Executive Agencies 
Kay Davoodi 
Larry Allen 
Makda Solomon 
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command-HQ 
1322 Patterson Ave SE, Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5065 
khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil 
larry.r.allen@navy.mil 
makda.solomon@navy.mil 
(via e-mail only) 
 
State of Montana 
Robert M. McKenna 
Brian T. Moran 
Adam Tabor 
Orrick, Sutcliffe & Herrington  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600 
Seattle, WA 98104 
rmckenna@orrick.com 
brian.moran@orrick.com 
atabor@orrick.com 
(via e-mail only) 

 
 
Earthjustice Northwest Office 
Amanda W. Goodin 
Kristen L. Boyles 
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203 
Seattle, WA  98104 
agoodin@earthjustice.org 
kboyles@earthjustice.org 
(via e-mail only) 
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